## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SHELBY ENERGY	)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF	)	CASE NO
RATES PURSUANT TO STREAMLINED PROCEDURE PILOT	)	2023-00213
PROGRAM ESTABLISHED IN CASE NO. 2018-00407	)	

# MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Comes now Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc., ("Shelby Energy"), by and through counsel, and respectfully requests the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to grant an extension of time to file its revised tariffs in the above-styled case, until twenty days after a decision on Shelby Energy's Motion for Rehearing is entered. In support of this motion, Shelby Energy respectfully states as follows:

- 1. On October 17, 2023, the Commission issued an Order denying Shelby Energy's proposed rates and setting forth approved rates in Appendix B to that Order.
- 2. The Commission's October 17, 2023 Order gave Shelby Energy twenty days to file its updated tariffs containing the Commission approved rates from Appendix B.
- 3. On November 6, 2023, Shelby Energy filed a Motion for Rehearing on the Commission's October 17, 2023 Order.
- 4. If Shelby Energy is successful on any of its issues raised in its November 6, 2023 Motion for Rehearing, Shelby Energy's approved rates will increase from the amounts contained in Appendix B to the Commission's October 17, 2023 Order.

5. Shelby Energy does not plan to put new rates into effect until an Order is issued on its Motion for Rehearing. Shelby Energy believes that putting the approved rates from Appendix B into effect now, and possibly having its Motion for Rehearing granted, which will again raise the approved rates, will cause confusion for its members and may look as if Shelby Energy

received two rate increases in a very short period of time.

6. Shelby Energy requests that the Commission grant an extension of time for Shelby Energy to file its updated tariff sheets until twenty days after the Commission issues a decision a

Shelby Energy's Motion for Rehearing.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Shelby Energy respectfully requests that the Commission grant it an extension, until twenty days after the Commission enters a decision on Shelby Energy's Motion for Rehearing, to file its updated tariffs in this proceeding.

Dated this 6<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Allyson Honaker

Brittany Hayes Koenig

HONAKER LAW OFFICE, PLLC

1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202

Lexington, Kentucky 40509

(859) 368-8803

allyson@hloky.com

brittany@hloky.com

Counsel for Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that foregoing was submitted electronically to the Commission on November 6, 2023 and that there are no parties that have been excused from electronic filing. Pursuant to prior Commission orders, no paper copies of this filing will be submitted.

Counsel for Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.